
 

 

Agenda 

 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Planning Committee 

 
Date Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
Time 10.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU.  
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

P Bardon (Chairman) 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

J Noone (Vice-Chairman) 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
(Please note that Member Training will commence at 9.30am) 
 
Note: Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of Planning Committee.  Due to current 
social distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of 
attendees able to be physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements 
are in place for members of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 
hours in advance of the meeting taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served 
basis. If you arrive at the Civic Centre to attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a 
space cannot be guaranteed if there are no vacant seats available. Members of the press and 
public are also able to observe the meeting virtually via Teams.  Please click on the link on the 
website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference ID: 286 056 520#  For further 
information please contact Democratic Services on telephone 01609 767015 or email 
committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk


Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 
1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 (P.5 - P.6), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

3.  Planning Applications 
 

5 - 78 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website 
through the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  Matters of Urgency 
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.41 am on Thursday, 
10th June, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P R Thompson   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Wake and D A Webster 
 

P.5 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 May 2021 (P.3 - 
P.4), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.6 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee 
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 21/00591/FUL Retention and adaption of agricultural building at Sowerton 

Farm, Sykes Lane, Tollerton for Mr and Mrs Coning 

 
Permission Granted subject to additional conditions requiring 
commencement of works for the removal and replacement of the roof of 
the agricultural building within 12 months of the decision notice and 
requiring that the agricultural building shall be restricted to the ancillary 
use of Sowerton Farm. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, David Boulton, spoke in support of the application). 
 
(Richard Walker spoke on behalf of Tollerton Parish Council objecting to 
the application.) 
 
(Jenny Jackson spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
Note: Councillor P R Thompson left the meeting at 11.35am. 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 11.35am and reconvened at 11.37am. 
 

(2) 21/00220/REM - Application for approval of all reserved matters 
(considering access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following 

[...]
ion of 18no 
residential dwellings at Land to the North of Crakehall Water Mill for Newett 
Homes 

 
Permission Granted subject to additional conditions relating to foul and 
surface water drainage. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Richard Mowat, spoke in support of the 
application.) 
 
(David Shaw spoke on behalf of Crakehall Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
 
(Wendy Kelvin spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

(6) 21/00779/FUL - Change of use of land for holiday accommodation and the 
siting of 2 holiday lodges with associated drive area at land to the rear and 
associated alterations to access at 151 High Street, Great Broughton for Mr and 
Mrs Colin and Donna Donaldson 

 

Permission Granted subject to additional conditions restricting the number 
of lodges to no more than two; restricting the use of the lodges to only for 
holiday purposes; and, imposing requirements in respect of the size, siting 
and external appearance of the lodges.  
 
(The applicant, Colin Donaldson, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
10 June 2021 

 

 

(David Ashton spoke on behalf of Great and Little Broughton Parish 
Council objecting to the application.) 
 
(Nigel Peacock spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.14pm and reconvened at 3.22pm. 
 

(7) 21/00784/OUT - Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a single storey dwelling at Land at Fleetham Lane 
to Common Lane, Scruton for Mr William Raine 
 
Permission Granted subject to Condition 6 being amended to read: The 
development shall be for no more than one, single story dwelling. 
 
(Mr Howe spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
 

(8) 21/01219/APN - Application to determine if prior approval is required for the 
proposed construction of a steel portal framed agricultural building for the 
housing of livestock at Mowbray Hill Farm, Well for Mr Sam Webster 

 
That prior approval is not required and the application be permitted 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.46 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton on Thursday 1 July 2021.  The meeting will 
commence at 10.30am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00am on 
the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


Site Visit Criteria 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 

an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 

a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 
6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 

the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee. 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 1 July 2021 

 

Item No Application Ref / 
Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

  
Morning session: 
10:30am 
 

 

1 21/00404/FUL 
Connor Harrison 
West Tanfield 
 
 
Page No. 9 

Siting of storage shed 

 

For: Mr Greensit 

At: Stonehaven, Nosterfield, DL8 2QX 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

2 20/02642/FUL 
Appleton Wiske 
Peter Jones 
 
 
Page No. 17 

Application for the construction of a stone built four  

bedroom dwelling with a double garage (plot 1) 

 

For: Sarah Holmshaw 

At: Land To West Of Smithy Green, Hornby Road, 

Appleton Wiske 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

3 20/02643/FUL 
Appleton Wiske 
Peter Jones 
 
 
Page No. 27 

Application for the construction of a stone built  

four bedroom dwelling with a double garage (plot 2) 

 

For: Sarah Holmshaw 

At: Land To West Of Smithy Green, Hornby Road, 

Appleton Wiske 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

4 21/01152/FUL 
Sessay 
Connor Harrison 
 
 
Page No. 37 

Erection of a steel portal framed agricultural building  

for the storage of straw 

 

For: Mr Martyn Sanderson 
At: Bruce House, Scaife Shay Lane, Sessay 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

 
 

Page 7



Item No Application Ref / 
Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

 Afternoon session: 
13:30pm 
 

 

5 21/00630/FUL 
Naomi Wadington 
Huby 
 
Page No. 43 

Construction of a detached 4 bedroom dwelling 

 

For: Mr And Mrs A Cahill 

At: Land Adjacent Ashdale, Gracious Street, Huby 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

6 21/01146/FUL 
Nathan Puckering 
Welbury 
 
 
Page No. 53 

Demolition of outbuildings and construction of a detached 
dwelling with domestic garage and modifications to the 
highway access 
 
For: William Stockdale 
At: Raymont, Welbury 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

7 21/00842/OUT 
Helen Ledger 
Welbury 
 
 
Page No. 61 

Outline application with all matters reserved for 

construction of a dwelling 

 

For: Mr & Mrs L Meynell 

At: Land Adjacent, Sunnyside, Welbury 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 
 

8 21/00749/FUL 
Helen Ledger 
Crakehall 
 
 
Page No. 67 

Construction of a new dwelling to replace an existing barn 

 

For: Mr & Mrs Lumley 

At: Cherrytree Farm Crakehall 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

9 21/00898/FUL 
Nathan Puckering 
Kirklington 
 
 
Page No. 75 

Installation of solar panels to south west facing garage roof  
 

For: Cllr Carl Les 

At: The Rosary, Whinwath Lane, Kirklington 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
 

 

Page 8



Parish: West Tanfield Committee Date :        01 July 2021        
Ward: Tanfield  Officer dealing :           Mr Connor Harrison 

1 
 

Target Date:                14  April 2021 
Date of extension of time (if agreed): - 
 

21/00404/FUL 
 

 

Proposal: Siting of storage shed 
At: Stonehaven, Nosterfield, DL8 2QX 
For: Mr R Greensit 
 
The proposal is presented to Planning Committee as it is a departure from the 
Development Plan 
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal  
 
1.1  The application site relates to agricultural land located to the
[...]
ication for construction of a stone built, four bedroom detached dwelling 
with a double garage (plot 1). 
At: Land to West of Smithy Green Hornby Road Appleton Wiske North Yorkshire 
For:  Foster. 
 
The application is brought to Planning Committee as the proposed development 
is considered a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 

1.0 Site, context and proposal  
 
1.1 The site forms the north eastern corner of a field towards the north western corner of 

the village, on the southern side of Hornby Road.  A hedgerow forms the roadside 
boundary to the site, which covers an area of 0.12 hectares.  The application site has 
no other boundary markers.  A ditch lies within the highway verge on the northern 
side of the hedgerow.  A public right of way lies immediately to the east between the 
application site and the bungalows at Smithy Green.  These bungalows lie within a 
cul-de-sac arrangement with the rear elevations of numbers 9, 10 and 11 facing 
westwards towards the application site. 

 
1.2   The application is for full planning permission to construct a detached dwelling on 

part of the wider 2 plot site. 
 
1.3 The application has been amended during the course of the application in order to 

address design concerns raised by the Case Officer. 
 
1.4     A second full application has been made on the other half of the site between plot 1 

and the built form of the existing settlement. 
 
2.0 Relevant planning and enforcement history 
 
2.1 19/00834/OUT -  Outline application with details of access (all other matter 

reserved) for the construction of two dwellings 
 
3.0 Relevant planning policies 
 
3.1 As set out in paragraph 2 of the NPPF planning law requires that applications for 

planning permission be determined in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The law is set out at Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Section 70(2) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1
[...]
 accordance with the details approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Once created these areas must be maintained clear of any 
obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times. 

 
6.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) or any 
subsequent Order, the garage(s) shall not be converted into domestic 
accommodation without the granting of an appropriate planning permission. 

 
7.  No development must commence until a Construction Management Plan has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Construction of the permitted development must be undertaken in accordance 
with the approved plan. The Plan must include, but not be limited, to 
arrangements for the following in respect of each phase of the works: 1. 
details of any temporary construction access to the site including measures for 
removal following completion of construction works; 2. Wheel washing facilities 
on site to ensure that mud and debris is not spread onto the adjacent public 
highway; 3. the parking of contractors' site operatives and visitor's vehicles; 4. 
areas for storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
clear of the highway; 5. details of site working hours; 6. details of the 
measures to be taken for the protection of trees; and 7. contact details for the 
responsible person (site manager/office) who can be contacted in the event of 
any issue. 

 
  

Page 23



8.  Prior to the commencement of development except for the formation of the 
access and initial site clearance, full levels shall be provided to and agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority. Levels shall include existing and proposed land 
levels along with finished floor, eaves and ridge levels. The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
9.  No above ground construction work shall be undertaken until details of
[...]
eral amenity the development. 

 
7.  In the interest of public safety and amenity. 
 
8.  In order to protect the character and amenity of the area and to comply with 

DP1, DP30 and DP32. 

Page 24



 
9.  In order to protect the character and appearance of the area and to comply 

with DP32. 
 
10.  To ensure that the site is properly drained and in order to prevent overloading, 

surface water is not discharged to the public sewer network 
 
11.  In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage. 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Appleton Wiske Committee Date :        01 July 2021  
Ward:  Appleton Wiske & Smeatons Officer dealing :           Mr Peter Jones 

3 Target Date:     08 February 2021 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  

20/02643/FUL 
 

 

Application for the construction of a stone built four bedroom dwelling with a double 
garage. (plot 2). 
At:  Land to West of Smithy Green Hornby Road Appleton Wiske 
For:   Holmshaw. 
 
The application is brought to Planning Committee as the proposed development is  
considered to be a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 

1.0 Site, context and proposal  
 
1.1 The site forms the north eastern corner of a field towards the north western corner 

of the village, on the southern side of Hornby Road.  A hedgerow forms the 
roadside boundary to the site, which covers an area of 0.12 hectares.  The 
application site has no other boundary markers.  A ditch lies within the highway 
verge on the northern side of the hedgerow.  A public right of way lies immediately 
to the east between the application site and the bungalows at Smithy Green.  These 
bungalows lie within a cul-de-sac arrangement with the rear elevations of numbers 
9, 10 and 11 facing westwards towards the application site. 

 
1.2 The application is for full planning permission to construct a detached dwelling on 

part of the wider site. 
 
1.3     A second full application has been made on the other half of 
[...]
ls of the measures to be taken for the protection of trees; and  
  7.  contact details for the responsible person (site manager/office) who 

can be contacted in the event of any issue. 
 
8.  Prior to the commencement of development except for the formation of the 

access and initial site clearance, full levels shall be provided to and agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority. Levels shall include existing and proposed land 
levels along with finished floor, eaves and ridge levels. The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
9.  No above ground construction work shall be undertaken until details of the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development have been submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority for 
approval and samples have been made available on the application site for 
inspection (and the Local Planning Authority have been advised that the 
materials are on site) and the materials have been approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed of the 
approved materials. 

 
10.  No piped discharge of surface water from the application site shall take place 

until works to provide a satisfactory outfall, other than the existing local public 
sewerage, for surface water have been completed in accordance with details 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
11.  The site shall be developed with separate systems of drainage for foul and 

surface water on and off site. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 
1.  To ensure compliance with Section 18A of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy(ies) . 

 
3.  To ensure satisfactory 
[...]
of way 

 
5.16  A public right of way runs to the west of the proposed building. It is considered that 

the proposal would not provide an impediment to the use of this footpath and that 
there will be no requirement for its rerouting or for the re-siting of the structure. 

 
Planning Balance 

 
5.17  It is considered that the proposal is fulfils the requirements of the relevant local and 

national planning policies and is of a use and appearance which will not cause harm 
to the surrounding countryside or the nearby heritage assets.  

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be GRANTED 

subject to the following condition(s) 
 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 
date of this permission. 
 

2.  The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in 
complete accordance with the details received by Hambleton District Council 
on 30th April 2021 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
The reasons are:- 

 
1.  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to 
the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Hambleton Development Plan Policies CP16, CP17, DP28, DP30 and DP32. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Huby Committee Date :        01 July 2021 
Ward: Huby Officer dealing :           Naomi Waddington 

5 Target Date:        04 May 2021 
Date of extension of time (if agreed): 5 July 2021 
 

 
21/00630/FUL 
 
Construction of a detached 4 bedroom dwelling 
At:  Land adjacent to Ashdale, Gracious Street, Huby 
For: Mr And Mrs A Cahill 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a departure from the Developm
[...]
 permission. 
 
 2.  The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the location plan  received by Hambleton District Council on 9 
March 2021,  drawing numbered  D420025/01B received by Hambleton District 
Council on 17 May 2021, and  drawing numbered  D420025/02B received by 
Hambleton District Council on 18 May 2021 unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 3.  Prior to construction of any building or regrading of land commencing detailed 

cross sections shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, showing the existing ground levels in relation to the 
proposed ground and finished floor levels for the development and the 
relationship to adjacent development. The levels shall relate to a fixed 
Ordnance Datum. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details and thereafter be retained in the approved form. These details 
are required prior to construction or regrading because they could otherwise be 
compromised and in order to minimise the risk of abortive work being 
undertaken. 

 
 4.  No above ground construction work shall be undertaken until details and 

samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 
of the development have been made available on the application site for 
inspection (and the Local Planning Authority have been advised that the 
materials are on site) and the materials have been approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed of the 
approved materials in accordance with the approved method 

 
 5.  Prior to the construction or alteration of above ground external surfaces 

commencing, details of the cross section of the window frames and glazing 
bars, together with details of the method of construction and opening 
mechanism and opening movement of all windows shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Loca
[...]
sure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with 

the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance 
with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

 
6.  In order to help assimilate the development within the rural landscape. 
 
7.  In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage 
 
8.  To ensure that the site is properly drained and in order to prevent overloading, 

surface water is not discharged to the public sewer network 
 
9.  The hedges are of important local amenity value and their protection is 

appropriate in accordance with Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Policy CP16. 

 
10.  To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street accommodation 

for vehicles in the interest of safety and the general amenity of the 
development. 

 
11.  In the interest of public safety and amenity. 
 
12.  To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential property in 

accordance with Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 
 
13.  To reduce the volume and rate of surface water that drains to sewers and 

watercourses and thereby not worsen the potential for flooding in accordance 
with Hambleton LDF Policies CP21and DP43. 

Page 52



 
Parish: Welbury Committee Date :        01 July 2021 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons  Officer dealing :           Mr Nathan Puckering 

6 Target Date:     24 June 2021 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

21/01146/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of outbuildings and construction of a detached dwelling with domestic 
garage and modifications to the highway access. 
At:  Raymont Welbury North Yorkshire DL6 2SG 
For:   C/o Agent. 
 
The application is brought to Planning Committee as the proposed development is 
considered to be a departure from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal  
 
1.1  The site is a small parcel of land located on the northern edge of the village of 

Welbury. It forms part of an outli
[...]
Item 8 - 21-00749-FUL Cherrytree Farm Crakehall
	Item 9 - 21-00898-FUL The Rosary, Kirklington




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.35 am on Thursday, 

1st July, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Griffiths and 
A Robinson 
 

P.7 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 June 2021 (P.5 - 
P.6), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.8 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 



Planning Committee 
1 July 2021 

 

 

Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 21/00404/FUL - Siting of storage shed at Stonehaven, Nosterfield, 

DL8 2QX for Mr Greensit 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition restricting the siting of the 
storage shed to specific location reference point. 
 
(The applicant, Mrs Greensit, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Mrs Collier spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

(2) 20/02642/FUL - Application for the construction of a stone built four 
bedroom dwelling with a double garage (plot 1) at land to West of Smithy 
Green, Hornby Road, Appleton Wiske for Mr Foster 
 
Permission Granted subject to Condition 8 being amended to read: Prior to 
the commencement of development except for the formation of the access 
and initial site clearance, full levels shall be provided to and be agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority. Levels shall include existing and proposed 
land levels along with finished floor, eaves and ridge levels. The ridge level 
shall be no more than 55m AOD. The development shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, David Tasker, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

(3) 20/02643/FUL - Application for the construction of a stone built four 
bedroom dwelling with a double garage (plot 2) at land to West of Smithy 
Green, Hornby Road, Appleton Wiske for Sarah Holmshaw 
 
Permission Granted subject to Condition 8 being amended to read: Prior to 
the commencement of development except for the formation of the access 
and initial site clearance, full levels shall be provided to and be agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority. Levels shall include existing and proposed 
land levels along with finished floor, eaves and ridge levels. The ridge level 
shall be no more than 55m AOD. The development shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details. 



Planning Committee 
1 July 2021 

 

 

 
(4) 21/01152/FUL - Erection of a steel portal framed agricultural building for 

the storage of straw at Bruce House, Scaife Shay Lane, Sessay for 
Mr Martyn Sanderson 
 
Permission Granted  

 
Note:  Councillor M Robson left the meeting at 11.50am. 

 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 11.50am and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 
(5) 21/00630/FUL - Construction of a detached 4 bedroom dwelling at Land 

adjacent to Ashdale, Gracious Street, Huby for Mr and Mrs A Cahill 
 
Permission Granted subject to; a condition to undertake percolation tests 
in relation to the works to discharge surface water; and, Condition 2 to be 
amended to read: The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken 
other than in complete accordance with the location plan  received by 
Hambleton District Council on 9 March 2021,  drawing numbered  
D420025/01C received by Hambleton District Council on 29 June  2021, 
and  drawing numbered  D420025/02B received by Hambleton District 
Council on 18 May 2021 unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

(6) 21/01146/FUL - Demolition of outbuildings and construction of a detached 
dwelling with domestic garage and modifications to the highway access at 
Raymont, Welbury for William Stockdale 
 
Permission Granted subject to additional conditions relating to site levels 
and landscaping. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Bill Stockdale, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

(7) 21/00842/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for 
construction of a dwelling at land adjacent, Sunnyside, Welbury for Mr and 
Mrs L Meynell 
 
Permission Refused together with an additional reason for refusal, namely 
the position and form of the proposed driveway has a harmful impact on 
character and amenity. 
 

(8) 21/00749/FUL - Construction of a new dwelling to replace an existing barn 
at Cherrytree Farm Crakehall for Mr and Mrs Lumley 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition restricting the dwelling to 
agricultural occupancy. An informative to be added to the decision notice 
to refer to the applicant to the Wildlife and Countryside Act regarding the 
need for bat protection. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Ross Sandbach, spoke in support of the 
application.) 



Planning Committee 
1 July 2021 

 

 

 
(9) 21/00898/FUL - Installation of solar panels to south west facing garage 

roof at The Rosary, Whinwath Lane, Kirklington for Councillor Carl Les 
 
Defer due to technical errors on the application. Revised drawings to be 
submitted and consulted upon before being brought back for consideration 
by Planning Committee. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


